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K830 bt owners mAnUAL

high-enD bluetooth heaDset
high-end wireless headset

(7)

(8)

(1)

(4)

(5)(5)

(2)

(9)

(3)

(10)

(6)

(1) Multifunction button
(2)  Forward button
(3) Back button
(4) Play/Pause button
(5)  Volume up/down button
(6) Frame adjuster
(7)  Charger cable
(8)  3d-axis2 folding mechanism
(9) Microphone
(10) status led

(1) Multifunktionstaste
(2) Vorwärtstaste
(3) rückwärtstaste
(4) Play | Pause
(5) +/- taste für lautstärke
(6) Bügel adjustierung
(7) ladekabel
(8) 3d-axis² Faltmechanismus
(9) Mikrofon
(10) status led

(1) Botón multifunción
(2)  Botón hacia delante
(3)  Botón hacia atrás
(4)  Botón reproducir / Pausa
(5)  Botón +/- volumen
(6)  arco de ajuste
(7)  Cable de carga
(8)  Mecanismo de plegado 3d-axis2
(9)  Micrófono
(10)  led de estado

(1)  Multitoets
(2)  toets Volgende
(3)  toets Vorige
(4)  afspeel-/pauzetoets
(5)  Volumetoets +/-
(6)  Bandaanpassing
(7)  laadkabel
(8)  3d-axis2-mechanisme
(9)  Microfoon
(10)  status-led

(1) Przycisk wielofunkcyjny
(2)  Przycisk do przodu
(3) Przycisk do tyłu
(4)  Przycisk odtwarzanie/pauza
(5)  Przycisk regulacji głośności (+/-)
(6)  regulator pałąka
(7)  Kabel ładujący
(8)  Mechanizm składający 3d-axis2

(9)  Mikrofon
(10)  diodowy wskaźnik stanu

(1) Večfunkcijski gumb
(2)  gumb naprej
(3)  gumb nazaj
(4)  gumb predvajanje/premor
(5)  gumb +/- za nastavljanje glasnosti
(6)  nastavljanje naglavnega obroča
(7)  napajalni kabel
(8)  Mehanizem za zlaganje 3d-axis²
(9)  Mikrofon
(10)  led za prikaz statusa

(1) Multi fonksiyon tuşu
(2)  İleri tuşu
(3)  geri tuşu
(4)  Play / Mola tuşu
(5)  +/- ses ayarı tuşu
(6)  askı ayarlama
(7)  Şarj kablosu
(8)  3d-axis2 Katlama mekanizması
(9)  Mikrofon
(10)  statü led

(1) 多功能按钮

(2) 前进按钮

(3) 后退按钮

(4) 播放 / 暂停按钮

(5) 音量 +/- 按钮

(6) 调整支架

(7) 充电线

(8) 3D-Axis2 折叠式设计

(9) 麦克风 

(10) LED 灯状态 

(1) Bouton multifonctionnel
(2)  Bouton suivant
(3)  Bouton précédent
(4)  Bouton Play / Pause
(5)  Bouton +/- de réglage du volume
(6)  ajustement de l‘étrier
(7)  Câble de chargement
(8)  Mécanisme de pliage 3d-axis2

(9)  Microphone
(10)  del d‘état

(1) tasto multifunzione
(2)  tasto avanti
(3)  tasto indietro
(4)  tasto Play / Pausa
(5)  tasto +/- per il volume
(6)  regolazione dell‘archetto
(7)  cavo caricabatteria
(8)  meccanismo di piegatura 3d-axis2

(9)  microfono
(10)  led di stato

(1)  tecla multifunções
(2)  tecla para a frente
(3)  tecla para trás
(4)  tecla play / pausa
(5) +/- tecla de volume
(6)  regulação do arco
(7)  Cabo de carregamento
(8)  Mecanismo de encartar 3d-axis2
(9)  Microfone
(10)  led de indicação do estado

(1)	 Многофункциональная	кнопка
(2)	 Кнопка	„Вперед“
(3)	 Кнопка	„Назад“
(4)	 Кнопка	„Воспроизведение“	/	„Перерыв“
(5)	 Кнопка	+/-	для	регулирования	громкости
(6)	 Регулятор	дужки
(7)	 Зарядный	кабель
(8)	 Механизм	для	складывания	3D-Axis2	
(9)	 Микрофон
(10)	СИД	для	индикации	состояния

(1) Multifunkční tlačítko 
(2)  tlačítko pro posun vpřed
(3)  tlačítko pro posun zpět
(4)  tlačítko Play / Pause
(5)  tlačítko +/- pro regulaci hlasitosti
(6)  seřízení třmenu
(7)  nabíjecí kabel
(8)  skládací mechanismus 3d-axis2 
(9)  Mikrofon
(10)  stavová led dioda

(1) Multifunkciós gomb
(2)  előretekerés gomb
(3)  Visszatekerés gomb
(4)  lejátszás / megállítás gomb
(5)  +/- hangerő szabályozó gomb
(6)  Kengyel beállítása
(7)  töltőkábel
(8)  3d-axis2 hajtogatási mechanizmus
(9)  Mikrofon
(10)  led státusz

(1) 	 マルチ機能ボタン

(2) 	 ｢進む｣ボタン

(3)  ｢戻る｣ボタン

(4)  スタート/ポーズボタン

(5)  音量	+/-ボタン

(6)  バンドアジャスター

(7)  充電ケーブル

(8)  3D-Axis2折りたたみ機構

(9)  マイクロフォン

(10) LED表示

(1)	 다기능	버튼
(2)	 앞으로	버튼
(3)	 뒤로	버튼
(4)	 재생/일시	정지	버튼
(5)	 +/-	볼륨	버튼
(6)	 이어	피스	조정
(7)	 충전	케이블
(8)		 3D-Axis2	폴딩	메커니즘
(9) 	 마이크
(10) 	LED	상태
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blinK pattern of status leD anD acoustic signal
CLignotement De LA DeL D’ÉtAt et sons De signALisAtion
BLinkmUster Der stAtUs LeD UnD signALtöne

AUflAden
Zum aufladen verbinden sie das ladekabel mit dem 
Kopfhörer und einem handelsüblichen UsB 
anschluss. die ladezeit beträgt ca. 1,5h (an mobilen 
geräten wie laptops eventuell etwas länger). 
während des ladevorgangs ist kein Betrieb möglich.

Vor dem einScHAlten
schalten sie Bluetooth auf dem audiogerät/handy 
ein.
 
1 ein- Und AUSScHAlten
Zum einschalten halten sie die Multifunktionstaste 
ca. 2 sekunden gedrückt. Zum ausschalten halten 
sie die Multifunktionstaste ca. 2 sekunden gedrückt.

2  Koppeln
› K830 Bt ausschalten
› Multifunktionstaste drücken und gedrückt halten 
 bis die status led grün/blau blinkt
› Bluetooth am handy/audiogerät aktivieren und 
 nach neuen devices suchen
› aKg K830 Bt auswählen
› Passcode = 0000 

wenn der Kopfhörer zuletzt mit dem selben gerät 
verbunden war, so genügt es üblicherweise an 
diesem Bluetooth zu aktivieren und den K830 Bt 
einzuschalten um die Verbindung wieder 
herzustellen.
die Bluetooth reichweite beträgt ca. 10 Meter.

3  betrieb mUSiK
› starten/pausieren: Play/Pause taste drücken
› tastensperre aktivieren/deaktivieren: 
 2x Play/Pause taste schnell drücken
› nächster/vorheriger titel: Vorwärts/rückwärts   
 tasten drücken
› innerhalb eines titels vor-/zurückspulen: Vorwärts/
 rückwärts tasten gedrückt halten
 › +/- taste um lauter bzw. leiser zu schalten 

4  betrieb HAndy
› wiederwahl der zuletzt gewählten nummer: Multi-
 funktionstaste gedrückt halten bis signal ertönt 
› anruf annehmen / beenden: Multifunktionstaste 
 drücken
› anruf abweisen: Multifunktionstaste gedrückt   
 halten
›  stummschalten des Micros: Play/Pause taste   
 drücken
› lautstärke regulieren: +/- taste drücken
› achten sie darauf die Mikrofonöffnung nicht zu 
 verdecken.

5 reSet Von VerbindUnGen
Zum reset bestehender Verbindungen den 
Kopfhörer ausschalten. dann die Multifunktionstaste 
und die + taste drücken und ca. 8 sekunden 
gedrückt halten

6  tecHniScHe SpezifiKAtionen
Frequenz: 2,4 ghz – 2,48 ghz
sendeleistung: ≤ 2.5 mw
Modulationsart: gFsK
ladespannung: max. 5V

WArnHinWeiS
den Kopfhörer nicht bei besonders hohen 
temperaturen verwenden (z.B. bei starker 
sonneneinstrahlung oder in Fahrzeugen bei extrem 
heißen temperaturen).

Bei einem Batterieschaden (leck, geruch, wärme im 
ausgeschalteten Zustand) oder einem anderen 
defekt, den Kopfhörer nicht verwenden. Unter keinen 
Umständen den Kopfhörer öffnen. Für Kinder 
unzugänglich aufbewahren, da Kleinteile verschluckt 
oder eingeatmet werden können.
 
das gerät nur mit dem beigepackten Kabel
verwenden. 

ricAricA
Per ricaricare collegare il cavo caricabatteria (7) con 
la cuffia e un connettore UsB di commercio. il tempo  
di ricarica è ca. 1,5h (su apparecchiature mobili come 
ad es. laptop eventualmente un po‘ di più). durante la 
ricarica non è possibile alcun funzionamento.

primA dell’AccenSione 
attivare la funzione Bluetooth sul proprio 
apparecchio audio/cellulare.

1  AccenSione on/off
Per accendere tenere premuto il tasto multifunzione 
(1) per ca. 2 secondi. Per spegnere tenere premuto 
il tasto multifunzione (1) per ca. 2 secondi.

2  colleGAmento
›  spegnere la K830 Bt
›  Premere il tasto multifunzione (1) e tenerlo   
 premuto finché il led di stato (10) non lampeggia  
 verde/blu
›  attivare Bluetooth sul cellulare/apparecchio audio  
 e cercare nuovi dispositivi
›  selezionare aKg K830 Bt
›  Passcode = 0000

se la cuffia l’ultima volta era collegata con lo stesso 
apparecchio, di solito è sufficiente attivare Bluetooth 
su questo apparecchio e accendere la K830 Bt per 
creare la connessione.
la portata del Bluetooth è circa 10 metri.

3  modAlità mUSicA
›  start/Pausa: premere il tasto Play/Pausa (4)
›  attivare / disattivare il blocco dei tasti: premere  
 2 volte velocemente il tasto Play/Pausa (4)
›  Brano successivo/precedente: premere i tasti   
 avanti (2) / indietro (3)
›  avanzamento/riavvolgimento veloce all’interno di   
 un brano: tenere premuti i tasti avanti (2) /   
 indietro (3)
›  tasto +/- (5) per aumentare e ridurre il volume

4  modAlità cellUlAre
›  ripetizione dell’ultimo numero selezionato: tenere  
 premuto il tasto multifunzione (1) finché non viene  
 emesso il segnale acustico
›  accettare / terminare la chiamata: premere il   
 tasto multifunzione (1)
›  respingere la chiamata: tenere premuto il tasto   
 multifunzione (1)
›  esclusione del microfono (9): premere il tasto   
 Play/Pausa (4)
›  regolazione del volume: premere il tasto + / - (5)
›  accertarsi che l’apertura del microfono (9) non   
 venga coperta.

5  reSet delle conneSSioni
Per resettare le connessioni in corso spegnere la 
cuffia. Poi premere il tasto multifunzione (1) e il tasto 
+ (5) e tenerlo premuto per ca. 8 secondi

6  SpecificHe tecnicHe
Frequenza: 2,4 ghz – 2,48 ghz
Potenza di trasmissione: ≤ 2.5 mw
tipo di modulazione: gFsK
tensione di ricarica: max. 5V

AVVertenzA
non usare la cuffia in caso di temperature particolar- 
mente elevate (ad es. in caso di forte luce solare o  
in veicoli con temperature estremamente elevate).
se la batteria è danneggiata (perdite, odore, calore  
a cuffia spenta) o presenta un altro tipo di difetto, 
non usare la cuffia. non si deve assolutamente aprire 
la cuffia. Conservare lontano dalla portata dei 
bambini perché contiene piccoli particolari ingeribili  
o inalabili.

Utilizzare l‘apparecchio con i cavi forniti in dotazione.

cHArGinG
to charge, connect the charger cable (7) between 
the headphones and a standard UsB connection.  
the charging time is approx. 1.5h (on mobile devices 
such as laptops it may be somewhat longer).
Operation is not possible while charging.

before SWitcHinG on
switch the Bluetooth function of your audio device/
mobile phone on.

1 SWitcHinG on And off
to switch on, press the multifunction button (1) for 
approx. 2 seconds. to switch off, press the 
multifunction button (1) again for approx. 2 seconds.

2 coUplinG
›  switch off the K830 Bt 
›  Press and hold the multifunction button (1) until  
 the status led (10) flashes green and blue.
›  activate the Bluetooth function on your mobile   
 phone/audio device and perform a new device   
 search. 
›  select aKg K830 Bt 
›  Passcode = 0000

if the headphones were coupled with the same 
device the last time you used them, it is usually 
enough to activate this Bluetooth connection and  
to switch on your K830 Bt again to re-establish  
the connection.
the Bluetooth signal has a range of approximately  
10 metres.

3 operAtion: mUSic mode
›  Play/Pause: Press the Play/Pause button (4) 
›  activate/deactivate the key lock: Press Play/Pause  
 button (4) quickly twice in succession
›  to skip to the next or the previous track, press the  
 Forward (2) or Back (3) key
›  to rewind or fast forward within a track, press   
 and hold the Forward (2) or Back (3) key
›  adjust +/- key (5) to alter the volume up or down

4 operAtion: pHone mode
›  redial last number: press and hold multifunction   
 button (1) until you hear a signal
›  accept/end call: press multifunction (1) button
›  reject call: press and hold multifunction button (1) 
›  Mute microphone (9): Press Play/Pause button (4)
›  adjust volume: press +/- button (5)
›  ensure that you do not accidentally cover up the   
 microphone opening (9) during use.

5 reSet connectionS
to reset existing connections, switch off the 
headphones. then press the multifunction button (1) 
and press the + button (5) for approx. 8 seconds.

6 tecHnicAl SpecificAtionS
Frequency range: 2.4 ghz – 2.48 ghz
transmitter power: ≤ 2.5 mw
Modulation: gFsK
Charger voltage: max. 5V

WArninG
do not expose the headphones to excessively high 
temperatures (i.e. do not use in strong direct 
sunlight or in a hot vehicle).
if you suspect any kind of battery defect (e.g. 
leakage, smell, or overheating when not in use) or 
any other damage, stop using the headphones. 
Under no circumstances should the headphones be 
opened. these headphones contain small parts  
that are hazardous if ingested or inhaled: keep away 
from small children when they are unattended.

Only use the device with the cable supplied.

cHArGement
reliez le câble de chargement (7) avec le casque et 
un raccord UsB disponible dans le commerce. le 
chargement dure environ 1,5 h (parfois plus long- 
temps en cas de raccordement à des appareils 
mobiles comme les ordinateurs portables). le 
fonctionnement est impossible durant le chargement.

AVAnt lA miSe en circUit
Commutez l‘appareil audio / le téléphone portable en 
mode bluetooth.

1 miSe en circUit et HorS circUit
appuyez environ 2 secondes sur le bouton 
multifonctionnel (1) pour mettre le casque en circuit.
appuyez environ 2 secondes sur le bouton multi- 
fonctionnel (1) pour mettre le casque hors circuit.

2 connexion
›  Mettre le K830 Bt hors circuit
›  appuyez sur le bouton multifonctionnel (1) jusqu‘à   
 ce que la del d‘état (10) clignote en vert et bleu
›  activez bluetooth sur le téléphone portable /   
 l‘appareil audio et cherchez un nouveau périphérique
›  sélectionnez aKg K830 Bt
›  Code = 0000

il suffit habituellement, si le casque était connecté en 
dernier lieu au même appareil, d‘activer bluetooth sur 
cet appareil et de mettre le K830 Bt en circuit pour 
établir la connexion. la portée du réseau bluetooth 
s‘élève à environ 10 mètres.

3 fonctionnement mUSicAl
›  démarrage / pause : appuyez sur le bouton  
 Play / Pause (4) 
›  activer / désactiver le verrouillage des boutons :
 appuyez deux fois rapidement sur le bouton  
 Play / Pause (4) 
›  titre suivant / précédent : appuyez sur les boutons  
 suivant (2) / précédent (3) 
›  avancer / reculer au sein d‘un titre : appuyez sans  
 interruption sur les boutons suivant (2) /   
 précédent (3) 
›  Bouton +/- (5) de réglage du volume plus fort /   
 plus faible

4 fonctionnement AVec le portAble
›  répétition du numéro appelé en dernier lieu :   
 appuyez sur le bouton multifonctionnel (1) jusqu‘au  
 retentissement d‘un signal
›  accepter / terminer l‘appel : appuyez sur le bouton  
 multifonctionnel (1)
›  refuser l‘appel : appuyez sur le bouton    
 multifonctionnel (1) et le maintenir
›  réglage muet du microphone (9) : appuyez sur 
  le bouton Play / Pause (4) 
›  réglage du volume du son : appuyez sur le  
 bouton + / - (5)
›  Faites bien attention à ne pas couvrir le    
 microphone (9).

5 remiSe à zéro deS connexionS
Mettre le casque hors circuit pour la remise à zéro 
des connexions.
appuyez ensuite sur le bouton multifonctionnel (1)  
et le bouton + (5) et les maintenir pendant environ  
8 secondes

6 SpécificAtionS tecHniqUeS
Fréquence : 2,4 gh z – 2,48 gh z
Puissance d‘émission : ≤ 2.5 mw
type de modulation : gFsK
tension de chargement : 5 volts maximum

AVertiSSement
ne pas utiliser le casque en présence de tempé- 
ratures particulièrement élevées (p. ex. lors d‘un 
ensoleillement puissant ou dans des véhicules 
extrêmement chauds).
ne pas utiliser le casque avec une batterie endom- 
magées (fuite, odeur, chaude en l‘état débranché)  
ou s‘il présente d‘autres défauts. ne jamais ouvrir  
le casque.
ne pas laisser à portée de main des enfants : 
dangers d‘ingestion ou d‘inhalation de petites pièces.

Utiliser l‘appareil exclusivement avec le câble joint.
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aKg acoustics gmbh herewith declares that K830 Bt are in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of directive 1999/5/eC. to order a free copy of the declaration of Conformity, visit http://www.akg.com or 
contact sales@akg.com.

Par la présente, aKg acoustics gmbh déclare que l'appareil K830 Bt est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux 
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/Ce. Vous pouvez prendre connaissance de la déclaration de Confor-
mité en consultant le site http://www.akg.com ou en adressant un e-mail à sales@akg.com.

hiermit erklärt aKg acoustics gmbh, dass der K830 Bt die wesentlichen anforderungen und sonstigen einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der richtlinie 1999/5/eg erfüllt. sie können die Konformitätserklärung auf http://www.akg.com oder per 
e-mail an sales@akg.com anfordern.

Con la presente aKg acoustics gmbh dichiara che il prodotto K830 Bt sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre 
disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/Ce. la dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile al sito 
http://www.akg.com oppure all´indirizzo email sales@akg.com.

Por medio de la presente aKg acoustics gmbh declara que el K830 Bt cumplen con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquie-
ra otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la directiva 1999/5/Ce. la declaración de conformidad está disponible en el 
sitio http://www.akg.com o puede ser solicitada al correo electrónico sales@akg.com.

a aKg acoustics gmbh declara que os produtos K830 Bt estão conformes com os requisitos essenciais e outras dispo-
sições da directiva 1999/5/Ce. Pode pedir a declaração de conformidade na nossa página da web 
http://www.akg.com, ou enviando-nos um email para sales@akg.com.

hiermee verklaart aKg acoustics gmbh dat de producten K830 Bt voldoen aan de wezenlijke eisen en overige doeleinden 
van de richtlijn 1999/5/eg. U kunt de conformiteitsverklaring lezen op http://www.akg.com of aanvragen door een e-mail 
te sturen aan sales@akg.com.

spółka aKg acoustics gmbh oświadcza niniejszym, że produkty K830 Bt spełniają najważniejsze wymogi i stosują się do 
innych odnośnych przepisów dyrektywy 1999/5/we. deklarację zgodności otrzymacie Państwo, wysyłając zapytanie przez 
stronę internetową http://www.akg.com lub na adres e-mail: sales@akg.com.
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aKg acoustics gmbh tímto prohlašuje, že v robky K830 Bt splňují podstatné požadavky a ostatní relevantní ustanovení 
směrnice 1999/5/es. Můžete požádat zdarma o prohlášení o souladu na http://www.akg.com anebo emailem na adrese 
sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh týmto vyhlasuje, že výrobky K830 Bt splňujú podstatné požiadavky a ostatné relevanté ustanovenia 
smernice 1999/5/es. Môžete požiadat´ zdarma o prehlásenie o súlade na http://www.akg.com alebo emailom na adrese 
sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh ezennel kijelenti, hogy a K830 Bt termék az 1999/5/eg szabályrendelet lényeges követelményeinek és 
egyéb idevágó rendelkezéseinek megfelel. a megegyezési nyilatkozatot a következő címen igényelheti:
 http://www.akg.com vagy e-mailen: sales@akg.com.

Prin aceasta aKg acoustics gmbh declară că produsul K830 Bt îndeplinesc cerinţele esenţiale şi celelalte dispoziţii 
corespunzătoare ale directivei 1999/5/Ce. dvs. puteţi cere declaraţia de conformitate sub http://www.akg.com sau 
printr-un e-mail către sales@akg.com.

С	настоящото	AKG	Acoustics	GmbH	декларира,	че	продуктите	K830	BT	отговарят	на	съществените	
изисквания	и		другите	разпоредби	отнасящи	се	до	указание	1999/5/EG.	Вие	може	да	получите	
съответствената	декларация	под	http://www.akg.com	или	по	електронна	поща	под	sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh erklærer hermed, at produkt K830 Bt er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og øvrige 
relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/eF. en gratis kopi af overensstemmelseserklæringen kan bestilles ved at besøge 
http://www.akg.com eller kontakte sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh avaldab, et tooted K830 Bt vastavad direktiivi 1999/5/eÜ põhilistele nõuetele ning teistele asjakohastele 
sätetele. te võite vastavusavaldusega tutvuda veebilehel http://www.akg.com või lasta selle saata e-posti teel sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh vakuuttaa, että K830 Bt täyttävät sitä koskevat oleelliset vaatimukset ja muut direktiivin 1999/5/eY ehdot. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen ilmaisen kopion voi tilata sivustosta http://www.akg.com tai osoitteesta sales@akg.com.

Με	το	παρόν	η	εταιρεία	AKG	Acoustics	GmbH	δηλώνει	ότι	τα	προϊόντα	K830	BT	πληρούν	τις	βασικές	
απαιτήσεις	και	λοιπές	σχετικές	διατάξεις	της	οδηγίας	1999/5/EK.	Тη	δήλωση	περί	συμμορφώσεως	
μπορείτε	να	τη	βρείτε	στο	http://www.akg.com	ή	να	τη	ζητήσετε	από	το	email	sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh lýsir því hér með yfir að K830 Bt standast aðalkröfur og önnur ákvæði 1999/5 reglu evópusambandsins. 
hægt er að panta frítt eintak af staðalyfirlýsingunni á vefsíðunni http://www.akg.com eða með því að hafa samband við 
sales@akg.com.

Firma aKg acoustics gmbh apliecina, ka produkts K830 Bt pēc svarīgākajām prasībām un citiem attiecīgajiem 
priekšrakstiem atbilst 1999/5/eg direktīvas prasībām. attiecīgo apstiprinošo dokumentu Jūs varat pieprasīt interneta 
mājas lapā http://www.akg.com vai e-pastu: sales@akg.com 

aKg acoustics gmbh hawn tiddikjara li l-prodotti K830 Bt huma konformi mar- rekwiziti essenzjali u ghandhom il- provvedimenti 
relevanti tad-direttiva 1999/5/eC. Biex tordna kopja tad-dikjarazzjoni ta´ Konformita` b´xejn, zur is–sit elettroniku 
http://www.akg.com jew ikkuntattja lill- sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh erklærer med dette at produkter: K830 Bt overholder alle vesentlige krav og tilhørende bestemmelser 
i henhold til eU-retningslinje 1999/5/eU. en kopi av samvarserklæringen er å finne på http://www.akg.com, eller kan 
bestilles per epost til sales@akg.com.

aKg acoustics gmbh tuo pačiu pripažįsta, jog K830 Bt atitinka svarbiausius direktyvos 1999/5/eC reikalavimus bei kitas jos 
reikšmingas sąlygas. norėdami užsisakyti produkto atitikimo deklaraciją (declaration of Conformity), aplankykite interneto 
tinklapį http://www.akg.com arba susisiekite el. paštu sales@akg.com.

s tem potrdilom podjetje aKg acoustics gmbh zagotavlja, da proizvod K830 Bt ustreza bistvenim zahtevam in siceršnjim 
zadevnim določbam smernice 1999/5/eg. izjawo o konformnosti lahko zasledite tudi na spletni strani http://www.akg.com 
ali preverite preko naslova elektronske pošte sales@akg.com.
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fcc StAtement 
note: this equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. these limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. this equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. however, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. 
if this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interfe-
rence by one or more of the following measures: 
› reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
› increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
› Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 
 is connected. 
› Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/tV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved in writing by aKg acoustics may void the user’s 
authority to operate this equipment this device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

meAninG / signiFiCAtion / BeDeUtUng

switch on
Mise en circuit
einschalten

Coupling mode (association mode)
Mode de connexion
Koppelmodus

On / Operating
Marche / en fonctionnement
an / in Betrieb

switch off
Mise hors circuit
ausschalten

Battery weak
Batterie faible
Batterie schwach

Charging mode  
Chargement
ladevorgang

Charging full 
Chargement terminé
ladevorgang beendet

Maximum volume reached
Volume maximal du son atteint
Maximale lautstärke erreicht

Minimum volume reached
Volume minimal du son atteint
Minimale lautstärke erreicht

StAtUS / ÉtAt / ZUstAnD

green / vert / grün

green / vert / grün

2 sec

4 sec

2 sec

green-blue / vert-bleu / grün-blau

 green / vert / grün

red / rouge / red

 green / vert / grün

every 4 sec : blue / bleu / blau

–

–

+

+green / vert / grün

blue / bleu /blau

red / rouge / rot

Press multifunction button 

appuyer sur le bouton multifonctionnel 

drücken der Multifunktionstaste

Volume +/- button

Bouton +/- de réglage du son 

+/- taste lautstärke



nl

Sl

zH

pt

cS

jA

eS

pl

tr

rU

HU

Ko

high-enD bluetooth heaDset 
K830 bt
geBrUiksAAnwijZing 

VisoKoKaKoVostne slušalKe bluetooth 
K830 bt
nAVoDiLA ZA UporABo 

高端蓝牙耳机
K830 bt
使用说明 

auscultaDor bluetooth high enD
K830 bt
instrUções De Uso 

špiČKoVÝ beZDrÁtoVÝ bluetooth heaDset 
K830 bt
náVoD k poUžití

ハイエンド	BLuEtooth	ヘッドセット	
K830 bt
取扱説明書	

auriculares bluetooth De gaMa alta
K830 bt
mAnUAL De instrUCCiones 

słuchawKa bluetooth Klasy high-enD 
K830 bt
instrUkCjA oBsłUgi 

high-enD bluetooth KulaKliK 
K830 bt
kULLAnim kiLAVUZU

ВыСоКоКачеСТВеННая	голоВНая	гаРНИТуРа	По	ТехНологИИ	
BluETooTH	–	K830 bt
РуКоВоДСТВо	По	эКСПлуаТацИИ	

high-enD bluetooth heaDset 
K830 bt
HAsZnáLAti útmUtAtó

하이엔드	블루투스	헤드셋	
K830 bt
사용설명서

cArGA
Para cargarlos, conecte el cable de carga (7) con los 
auriculares y una conexión UsB convencional. el 
tiempo de carga es de aprox. 1,5h (conectados a 
equipos portátiles, como ordenadores portátiles, 
dura algo más). durante la carga, los auriculares no 
funcionan.

AnteS de encender
Conecte Bluetooth en su reproductor de audio/móvil.

1 encendido y ApAGAdo
Para encenderlos, mantenga pulsado el botón multi-
función (1) aprox. 2 segundos. Para apagarlos, 
mantenga pulsado el botón multifunción (1) aprox. 2 
segundos.

2 AcoplAmiento
›  apague el K830 Bt
›  Pulse el botón multifunción (1) y manténgalo 
 pulsado hasta que el led de estado (10) parpadee 
 en verde/azul
›  active Bluetooth en el móvil/reproductor de audio 
 y busque nuevos dispositivos
›  seleccione aKg K830 Bt
›  Contraseña = 0000

si los auriculares ya estaban conectados al mismo
dispositivo la última vez, normalmente basta con
activar este Bluetooth y encender el K830 Bt
para volver a establecer la conexión.
el alcance de Bluetooth es de aprox. 10 metros.

3 modo múSicA
›  iniciar/pausar: pulse el botón reproducir/Pausa (4)
›  activar/desactivar bloqueo de teclado: pulse 
 rápidamente el botón reproducir/Pausa (4) dos 
 veces
›  título anterior/posterior: pulse los botones hacia 
 delante (2) / hacia atrás (3)
›  ir hacia delante o hacia atrás en un título: 
 mantenga pulsados los botones hacia delante (2) / 
 hacia atrás (3)
›  Botón +/- (5) para subir o bajar el volumen

4 modo móVil
›  Vuelva a elegir el número elegido la última vez: 
 mantenga pulsado el botón multifunción (1) hasta 
 que suene la señal
›  aceptar / finalizar llamada: pulse el botón  
 multifunción (1)
› rechazar llamada: mantenga pulsado el botón 
 multifunción (1)
›  enmudecer el micrófono (9) : pulse el botón 
 reproducir / Pausa (4)
›  regular el volumen: pulse el botón + / - (5)
›  Procure no tapar la apertura del micrófono (9).

5 reSet de conexioneS
Para resetear las conexiones existentes, apague los
auriculares. luego pulse el botón multifunción (1) y el 
botón + (5) y manténgalo pulsado aprox. 8 segundos

6 eSpecificAcioneS técnicAS
Frecuencia: 2,4 gh z – 2,48 gh z
Potencia de emisión: ≤ 2.5 mw
tipo de modulación: gFsK
tensión de carga: máx. 5V

AdVertenciA
no utilice los auriculares a temperaturas muy altas 
(p. ej. bajo luz solar intensa o en vehículos a 
temperaturas extremadamente altas). 
si la batería está dañada (fuga, olor, está caliente a 
pesar de estar apagada) o presenta algún otro 
defecto, no utilice los auriculares. no abra los 
auriculares bajo ninguna circunstancia. Manténgalos 
fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que podrían ingerir
o aspirar las piezas pequeñas.

Utilice el equipo sólo con los cables incluidos
en el paquete.

ŁAdoWAnie
aby rozpocząć ładowanie, należy połączyć kabel 
ładujący (7) ze słuchawką i standardowym portem 
UsB. Czas ładowania wynosi ok. 1,5 h (z urządzeń 
przenośnych, np. laptopa, ewentualnie nieco dłużej).
w czasie ładowania nie jest możliwe używanie 
produktu.

przed WŁączeniem
włączyć port Bluetooth w urządzeniu audio lub 
telefonie komórkowym.

1  WŁączAnie i WyŁączAnie
aby włączyć produkt, nacisnąć przycisk wielofunk- 
cyjny (1) i przytrzymywać go przez ok. 2 sekund.  
aby wyłączyć produkt, nacisnąć przycisk 
wielofunkcyjny (1) i przytrzymywać go przez ok. 2 
sekund.

2  SprzęGAnie
›  wyłączyć K830 Bt
›  nacisnąć przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1) i    
 przytrzymywać go, aż diodowy wskaźnik stanu   
 (10) zacznie migać kolorem zielonym-niebieskim
›  Uaktywnić port Bluetooth w telefonie komórkowym  
 lub urządzeniu audio i funkcję szukania nowych   
 urządzeń
›  wybrać aKg K830 Bt
›  hasło = 0000

Jeżeli słuchawki były wcześniej połączone z tym 
samym urządzeniem, to w celu ponownego 
nawiązania połączenia wystarczy z reguły uaktywnić 
moduł Bluetooth w tym urządzeniu i włączyć 
słuchawkę K830 Bt. Zasięg portu Bluetooth wynosi 
ok. 10 metrów.

3 SŁUcHAnie mUzyKi
›  rozpoczynanie/przerywanie odtwarzania:   
 nacisnąć przycisk odtwarzanie/pauza (4)
›  aktywacja/dezaktywacja blokady przycisków:   
 nacisnąć 2 x szybko przycisk odtwarzanie/pauza (4)
›  następny/poprzedni tytuł: naciskać przyciski do   
 przodu (2) / do tyłu (3)

›  Przewijanie utworu do przodu lub do tyłu: naciskać
  i przytrzymywać przyciski do przodu (2) /  
 do tyłu (3)
›  Przyciskiem +/- (5) można zwiększać albo   
 zmniejszać głośność

4  obSŁUGA telefonU KomórKoWeGo
›  Powtórne wybieranie ostatnio wybranego numeru:  
 nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1)  
 do chwili usłyszenia sygnału
›  Odbieranie i kończenie połączenia: nacisnąć   
 przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1)
›  Odrzucanie połączenia: nacisnąć i przytrzymać   
 przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1)
›  wyłączanie mikrofonu (9) : nacisnąć przycisk   
 odtwarzanie/pauza (4)
›  regulacja głośności: nacisnąć przycisk +/- (5)
›  Uważać, by otwór mikrofonu nie był zakryty (9).

5  reSetoWAnie poŁączeń
w celu zresetowania aktywnych połączeń wyłączyć 
słuchawkę. następnie nacisnąć przycisk wielofunk- 
cyjny (1) oraz przycisk + (5) i przytrzymywać je przez 
ok. 8 sekund.

6  SpecyfiKAcje tecHniczne
Częstotliwość: 2,4 ghz – 2,48 ghz
Moc nadawania: ≤ 2,5 mw
Modulacja: gFsK
napięcie ładowania: maks. 5 V

oStrzeżenie
nie używać słuchawki przy ekstremalnie wysokich 
temperaturach (np. pod działaniem silnych promieni 
słonecznych albo w pojazdach w czasie upalnych 
dni).
w przypadku uszkodzenia baterii (wyciek, zapach, 
wyłączony produkt jest ciepły) lub innego defektu nie 
używać słuchawki. nigdy nie otwierać słuchawki. 
Przechowywać produkt w miejscach niedostępnych 
dla dzieci, mogą one połknąć lub wciągnąć do 
tchawicy drobne części.

Używać urządzenie tylko z dołączonym kablem.

ŞArj
Şarj yapmak için şarj kablosunu (7) kulaklık ile ve piya-
sada bulunan bir UsB bağlantısı ile bağlayın. Şarj 
süresi yaklaşık 1,5h  tir (lap top gibi mobil Cihazlarda 
biraz daha uzun sürmektedir). Şarj işlemi esnasında 
cihazın çalıştırılması mümkün değildir.

ÇAliŞtirmAdAn önce
audio cihazından/Cep telefonundan Bluetooth açın.

1  AÇmA- Ve KApAtmA
Cihazı açmak için multi fonksiyon tuşunu (1)
Yaklaşık 2 saniye baslı tutun. Cihazı kapatmak için Multi 
fonksiyon tuşunu (1) yaklaşık 2 saniye basılı tutun.

2  bİrleŞtİrme
›  K830 Bt kapatın
›  Multi fonksiyon tuşunu (1) basın ve statü led (10) 
   yeşil/mavi yanıp sönünceye kadar basılı tutun
›  Cep telefonu/audio cihazında Bluetooth aktifleştirin
   ve yeni devices arayın
›  aKg K830 Bt seçin
›  Şifre = 0000

Kulaklık en son olarak aynı cihazda bağlı idi ise 
bağlantıyı tekrar sağlamak için normal olarak 
Bluetooth aktifleştirme ve K830 Bt yi çalıştırma 
kafi gelmektedir. 
Bluetooth ulaşım mesafesi yaklaşık 10 metre dir.

3  ÇAliŞtirmA müziK
›  start/mola: Play/Mola tuşuna (4) basın
›  tuş kilidini aktifleştirme/deaktifleştirme:
 2x Play/Mola tuşuna (4) hızlı olarak basın
›  daha sonraki/bir önceki parça: İleri (2) / geri (3)
 tuşlarına basın
›  Bir parça içinde ileri-/geri sardırma: İleri (2) /
 geri (3) tuşlarını basılı tutun
›  +/- tuş (5) sesi yükseltmek, alçaltmak için

4  ÇAliŞtirmA cep telefonU
›  son çevrilmiş olan numarayı tekrar çevirme:  
 Multi fonksiyon tuşunu (1) sinyal gelinceye kadar   
 basılı tutun
› telefon kabul / sonlandırma: Multi fonksiyon tuşuna  
 (1) basın
›  telefon ret etme: Multi fonksiyon tuşunu (1)  
 basılı tutun
›  Mikrofon (9) sessize alma : Play / Mola tuşuna (4)
 basın
›  ses ayarlama: + / - tuşuna (5) basın
›  Mikrofon ağzının (9) kapalı olmamasına dikkat edin.

5  bAğlAntilAri reSetleme
Mevcut olan bağlantıları resetlemek için kulaklığı 
kapatın. Ondan sonra multi fonksiyon tuşuna (1) ve
+ tuşuna (5) basın ve yaklaşık 8 saniye basılı tutun

6  teKniK özelliKler
Frekans: 2,4 gh z – 2,48 gh z
Verici gücü: ≤ 2.5 mw
Modülasyon şekli: gFsK
Şarj akımı: maks. 5V

İKAz UyAriSi 
Kulaklığı çok yüksek sıcaklık ortamlarında kullanmayın 
ve muhafaza etmeyin (Örn. direkt güneş ışınlarında 
veya çok sıcak bir ortamda bir araç içersinde).
Pillerde herhangi bir arıza olması durumlarında 
(sızıntı, koku, kullanılmayan durumda ısınma), veya 
başka türlü bir hasar durumunda kesinlikle Kulaklığı 
kullanmayın. her halükarda kulaklığı açmayın. 
Çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir şekilde muhafaza edin,  
çünkü içersinde yutulabilecek veya nefes ile 
alınabilecek ufak parçalar bulunmaktadır. 
 
Cihazı sadece beraberinde gönderilmiş olan kablolar 
ile kullanın.

cArreGAmento
Para carregar, ligue o cabo de carregamento (7) ao 
auscultador e a uma conexão UsB corrente no 
mercado. O tempo de carregamento é aprox. 1,5h 
(com aparelhos móveis tais como computadores 
portáteis, poderá demorar mais). durante o 
processo de carregamento, o funcionamento não é 
possível.

AnteS de liGAr
ligue o bluetooth do aparelho de áudio / telemóvel.

1 liGAr e deSliGAr
Para ligar, mantenha a tecla multifunções (1) 
pressionada aprox. 2 segundos. Para desligar, 
mantenha a tecla multifunções (1) pressionada 
aprox. 2 segundos.

2 SintonizAr
›  desligar o K830 Bt
›  Pressionar a tecla multifunções (1) e mantê-la 
 pressionada até o led de indicação do estado (10) 
 piscar verde / azul
›  activar o bluetooth do telemóvel / aparelho de 
 áudio e procurar aparelhos
›  seleccionar o aKg K830 Bt
›  senha = 0000

se o auscultador tiver estado ligado da última vez ao 
mesmo aparelho, normalmente basta activar o 
bluetooth desse mesmo aparelho e ligar o K830 Bt 
para estabelecer a ligação.
O raio de alcance do bluetooth é de aprox. 10 metros.

3 reprodUÇão de múSicA
›  iniciar a reprodução / fazer pausa: pressionar a 
 tecla play / pausa (4)
›  activar / desactivar o bloqueio das teclas: 
 pressionar 2x rapidamente a tecla play / pausa (4)
›  Faixa seguinte / anterior: pressionar as teclas 
 para a frente (2) / para trás (3)
›  andar para a frente / para trás dentro de uma  
 faixa: manter pressionada a respectiva tecla, para 
 a frente (2) / para trás (3)
›  tecla +/-  (5) para menor ou maior volume de som

4 fUncionAmento como telemóVel
›  Marcar para o último número contactado: manter a 
 tecla multifunções (1) pressionada até soar o sinal
›  atender / terminar a chamada: pressionar a tecla 
 multifunções (1)
›  rejeitar a chamada: manter a tecla multifunções (1) 
 pressionada
›  emudecer o microfone (9) : pressionar a tecla 
 play / pausa (4)
›  regular o volume: pressionar a tecla +/- (5)
›  Preste atenção para não tapar o orifício do 
 microfone (9).

5 repor liGAÇõeS
Para repor ligações existentes, desligar o auscultador. 
depois pressionar a tecla multifunções (1) e a tecla 
+ (5) e mantê-las pressionadas aprox. 8 segundos

6 eSpecificAÇõeS técnicAS
Frequência: 2,4 gh z – 2,48 gh z
Potência de emissão: ≤ 2.5 mw
tipo de modulação: gFsK
tensão de carga: máx. 5V

AdVertênciA
não utilize o auscultador a temperaturas particular-
mente altas (p. ex. no caso de radiação solar forte ou 
dentro de um veículo a temperaturas extremamente 
altas).
não utilize o auscultador no caso de danos na bateria 
(derrame, cheiro ou se ela estiver quente mesmo se 
o auscultador estiver desligado). nunca abra o auscul-
tador. Mantenha-o fora do alcance de crianças 
devido ao risco de ingestão ou inspiração de peças 
pequenas.

Utilize o aparelho somente com o cabo juntamente 
fornecido

nAbÍjenÍ
Pro nabíjení spojte nabíjecí kabel (7) se sluchátky a 
běžnou UsB přípojkou. doba nabíjení je cca 1,5 hodiny 
(u mobilních zařízení, jako je třeba laptop, trvá 
případně o něco déle).  
Během nabíjení není provoz možný.

před zApnUtÍm
Zapněte Bluetooth na audiozařízení/na mobilu.

1  zApÍnánÍ A VypÍnánÍ
Pro zapnutí podržte multifunkční tlačítko (1) cca  2 
sekundy stisknuté. Pro vypnutí podržte multifunkční 
tlačítko (1) cca  2 sekundy stisknuté.

2  propojenÍ
›  Vypněte K830 Bt 
›  stiskněte multifunkční tlačítko (1) a držte je   
 stisknuté, dokud stavová led dioda (10) nezačne   
 blikat zeleně/modře
› aktivujte Bluetooth na mobilu/audiozařízení 
 a vyhledejte nové nástroje (devices)
›  Zvolte aKg K830 Bt
›  Vstupní kód = 0000

Pokud byla sluchátka naposled připojena na stejné 
zařízení, postačí obvykle aktivovat na něm Bluetooth 
a zapnout K830 Bt pro opětovné vytvoření spojení.
dosah Bluetooth je cca 10 metrů.

3  režim „HUdbA“
›  spuštění/pozastavení: stiskněte tlačítko  
 Play/Pause (4)
›  aktivace/deaktivace blokování tlačítek: 2x rychle   
 stiskněte tlačítko Play/Pause (4)
›  následující/předcházející titul: stiskněte tlačítko   
 Vpřed (2) / tlačítko Zpět (3)
›  Posun vpřed/zpět v rámci jednoho titulu: podržte   
 stisknuté tlačítko Vpřed(2) /tlačítko Zpět (3) 
›  tlačítkem +/- (5) zesílíte nebo zeslabíte hlasitost

4  režim „mobil“
›  Opětovné zvolení naposled volaného čísla: podržte  
 multifunkční tlačítko (1) stisknuté, dokud nezazní   
 signál
›  Přijetí / ukončení hovoru: stiskněte multifunkční   
 tlačítko (1)
›  Odmítnutí hovoru: podržte multifunkční tlačítko (1)  
 stisknuté
›  Vypnutí mikrofonu (9) : stiskněte tlačítko  
 Play / Pause (4)
›  regulace hlasitosti: tiskněte tlačítko + / - (5) 
›  dbejte na to, abyste nepřikrývali otvor    
mikrofonu (9).

5 reSet SpojenÍ
Pro resetování stávajících spojení sluchátka vypněte. 
Potom stiskněte multifunkční tlačítko (1) a tlačítko +  
(5) a podržte tlačítka stisknutá cca 8 sekund

6 tecHnicKé SpecifiKAce
Frekvence: 2,4 gh z – 2,48 gh z
Vysílací výkon: ≤ 2.5 mw
druh modulace: gFsK
nabíjecí napětí: max. 5V

UpozorněnÍ
sluchátka nepoužívejte při zvlášť vysokých teplotách 
(např. při silném slunečním záření, nebo při 
extrémně vysokých teplotách ve vozidlech).

Při poškození baterie (vytečení, zápach, zahřátí 
ve vypnutém stavu) nebo při jiné závadě sluchátka
 nepoužívejte. Za žádných okolností sluchátka 
neotvírejte. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, neboť 
ty by mohly drobné díly polknout nebo vdechnout.

Zařízení používejte pouze s přiloženým kabelem.

充電

充電には、充電ケーブル(7)をヘッドフォンと通常のuSBコ

ネクターに接続します。充電時間は約1時間半です（ノート

パソコンのようなモバイル機器の場合は、多少時間がか

かります）。充電中は機器の使用ができません。

スイッチを入れる前に

オーディオ機器または、携帯電話のBluetoothの接続

をします。

1		スイッチのoN/oFF　

スイッチを入れるには、マルチ機能ボタン(1)を約2秒間

押し続けます。

スイッチを切るには、マルチ機能ボタン(1)を約2秒間押

し続けます。

2		ペアリング

›		K830	Btのスイッチを切ります。

›		マルチ機能ボタン(1)を押し、LED表示	(10)	が緑/青に		

	 点滅するまで押し続けます。

›		オーディオ機器または、携帯電話のBluetoothを接続し	

	 て新たなデバイスを探します。

›		AKG	K830	Bt	を選択します。

›		パスコード	=	0000

最後にヘッドフォンを同じ機器に接続した場合は、通常

Bluetoothを接続してK830	Btのスイッチを入れるだけで

再びペアリングができます。

Bluetoothとの接続距離は約10メートル以内です。

3	音楽を聴く

›	スタート/ポーズ：	スタート/ポーズボタン(4)を押します。

›	キーロックを設定/解除：	スタート/ポーズボタン(4)を

2回押します。

›	次/前のタイトル：	｢進む｣ボタン(2)	/｢戻る｣ボタン(3)	

を押します。

›タイトル内での前送り/後ろ送り：	｢進む｣ボタン(2)	/｢戻

る｣ボタン(3)を押し続けます。

›	+/-	ボタン(5)で音量を大きくまたは、小さくします。	

4	携帯電話での使用

›	直前にかけた番号をリダイヤル：	シグナル音がするま

でマルチ機能ボタン(1)を押し続けます。

›	通話を受信/終了：	マルチ機能ボタン(1)を押します。

›	着信を拒否：	マルチ機能ボタン(1)を押し続けます。

›	マイクロフォン(9)	のミュート：	スタート/ポーズボタン

(4)を押します。

›	音量調節：	+/-ボタン(5)を押します。

›	マイクロフォン(9)の穴は完全にふさがないように注意

してください。

5	 接続をリセット

現在の接続をリセットするには、ヘッドフォンのスイッチを

切ります。その後、マルチ機能ボタン(1)と+ボタン(5)を約8

秒間押し続けます。

6	 技術仕様

周波数：	2.4	Gh	z	–	2.48	Gh	z

送信出力：	<	2.5	mW

変調方式：	GFSK

充電電圧：	最大5V

警告事項

ヘッドフォンを極度に高温の環境で使用しないでくださ

い（強い直射日光が当たる場所や、車両室内の高温

環境など）。

バッテリーが損傷した場合（液漏れ、におい、スイッチを切

った状態で熱くなる）やその他の故障の場合、ヘッドフォン

の使用を中止してください。いかなる場合もヘッドフォンを

開けないでください。小さな部品を飲み込んだり吸い込ん

だりする危険性があるため、お子様の手が届かない場所

に保管してください。

機器は同梱のケーブルのみで使用してください。

oplAden
Om op te laden verbindt u de kabel (7) met de 
hoofdtelefoon en een gangbare UsB-aansluiting. de 
laadtijd bedraagt ca. 1,5 uur (bij mobiele apparatuur 
zoals laptops eventueel iets langer). tijdens het laden 
is het gebruik niet mogelijk.

Vóór Het inScHAKelen
schakel de Bluetooth van uw audioapparaat/mobiele 
telefoon in.

1 in- en UitScHAKelen
Om in te schakelen houdt u de multitoets (1) ca. 2 
seconden ingedrukt. Om uit te schakelen houdt u de 
multitoets (1) ca. 2 seconden ingedrukt.

2 Verbinden
›  K830 Bt uitschakelen
›  druk de multitoets (1) in en houdt deze ingedrukt
 totdat de status-led (10) groen/blauw knippert
›  activeer de Bluetooth van audioapparaat/mobiele 
 telefoon en zoek naar nieuwe apparaten
› Kies aKg K830 Bt
›  Code = 0000
wanneer de hoofdtelefoon de laatste keer met 
hetzelfde apparaat verbonden is geweest, dan is het 
meestal voldoende deze Bluetooth te activeren en de 
K830 Bt in te schakelen om de verbinding weer te
herstellen. het bereik van de Bluetooth bedraagt ca. 
10 meter.

3 modUS mUzieK 
›  starten/pauzeren: druk op de afspeel-/
 pauzetoets (4) 
›  toetsenblokkering activeren/deactiveren:
 druk 2x snel de afspeel-/pauzetoets (4) in
›  Volgend/vorig nummer: druk op toets Volgende (2) 
 / Vorige (3)
› Binnen een nummer voor-/achteruitspoelen: toets 
 Volgende (2) / Vorige (3) ingedrukt houden
› Volumetoets +/- (5) is voor het luider resp. 
 zachter afspelen

4 modUS mobiele telefoon
›  laatste nummer opnieuw kiezen: houdt de 
 multitoets (1) ingedrukt tot u een signaal hoort
›  Oproep aannemen / afwijzen: druk de multitoets (1)
 in
›  Oproep afwijzen: houdt de multitoets(1) ingedrukt
›  Uitschakelen van de microfoon (9) : druk de 
 afspeel- /pauzetoets (4) in
›  Volume regelen: druk de volumetoets +/-(5) in
›  let erop, dat u de microfoonopening (9) niet afdekt.

5 reSetten VAn VerbindinGen
schakel de hoofdtelefoon uit om bestaande 
verbindingen te verbreken. druk daarna de 
multitoets (1) en de volumetoets + (5) in en houdt 
deze ca. 8 seconden ingedrukt.

6 tecHniScHe GeGeVenS
Frequentie: 2,4 ghz – 2,48 ghz
Zendvermogen: ≤ 2,5 mw
Modulatie: gFsK
laadspanning: max. 5 V

WAArScHUWinG
gebruik de hoofdtelefoon niet bij zeer hoge 
temperaturen (bijvoorbeeld bij sterk zonlicht of in 
voertuigen bij extreme hitte).
gebruik de hoofdtelefoon niet, ingeval een defect aan 
de accu (lekkage, geur, hitte bij niet-gebruik, etc.) 
optreedt of bij elke andere soort storing. Open in 
geen geval de hoofdtelefoon. Buiten bereik van 
kinderen houden, omdat kleine onderdelen kunnen 
worden ingeslikt of ingeademd.

gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend met de 
meegeleverde kabels.

polnjenje
Za polnjenje priključite napajalni kabel (7) na 
slušalke in običajni priključek UsB. Čas polnjenja je 
približno 1,5 h (na mobilnih napravah, npr. na 
prenosnih računalnikih nekoliko dlje). Med polnjenjem 
uporaba ni možna.

pred VKlopom
Vključite funkcijo Bluetooth na avdio napravi/
mobilnem telefonu.

1  VKlop in izKlop  
Za vklop pribl. 2 sekundi pritiskajte večfunkcijski 
gumb (1). Za izklop pribl. 2 sekundi znova pritisnite 
večfunkcijski gumb (1).

2  poVezoVAnje
›  izključite K830 Bt
›  Pritisnite večfunkcijski gumb (1) in ga držite   
 pritisnjenega, da začne utripati zelena/modra led  
 za prikaz statusa (10).
›  Vklopite funkcijo Bluetooth na mobilnem telefonu/  
 avdio napravi in iščite nove naprave.
›  izberite aKg K830 Bt
›  Koda = 0000

Če so bile slušalke nazadnje povezane z isto napravo,
je ponavadi dovolj, če funkcijo Bluetooth vklopite na 
tej napravi in vključite K830 Bt, da znova vzpostavite 
povezavo. domet funkcije Bluetooth je pribl 10 metrov.

3 predVAjAnje GlASbe
›  Začetek/premor predvajanja: pritisnite gumb
 predvajanje/premor (4).
›  Vklop/izklop zaklepanja gumbov: 2x pritisnite gumb  
 predvajanje/premor (4).
›  naslednji/prejšnji posnetek: pritisnite gumba
 naprej (2)/nazaj (3). 
›  Predvajanje posnetka naprej/nazaj: pritiskajte
 gumba naprej (2)/nazaj (3).
›  Pritiskajte +/- gumb (5) za glasnejše oz. tišje   
 predvajanje.

4  UporAbA z mobilnim telefonom
›  Ponovno klicanje zadnje klicane telefonske številke:  
 večfunkcijski gumb (1) pritiskajte, dokler se ne   
 oglasi signal.
›  sprejem/prekinitev klica: pritisnite večfunkcijski
 gumb (1).
›  Zavrnitev klica: pritiskajte večfunkcijski
 gumb (1).
› izklop mikrofona (9) : pritisnite gumb
 predvajanje/premor (4).
›  reguliranje jakosti zvoka: pritisnite na gumb  
 + / - (5).
›  Bodite pozorni, da ne boste prekrivali  
 mikrofona (9).

5  ponAStAViteV poVezAV
Če želite ponastaviti obstoječe povezave,
izključite slušalke. nato pritisnite večfunkcijski gumb 
(1) in gumb + (5) ter ju pritiskajte pribl. 8 sekund.

6  teHnične SpecifiKAcije
Frekvenca: 2,4 ghz – 2,48 ghz
Moč oddajanja: ≤ 2,5 mw
Vrsta modulacije: gFsK
napajalna napetost: najv. 5 V

opozorilo
slušalk ne uporabljajte pri izjemno visokih 
temperaturah (npr. močnem soncu ali v vozilu pri 
izjemno visokih temperaturah). V primeru okvare 
baterije (uhajanje, vonj, segrevanje, ko je naprava 
izključena) ali v primeru druge okvare, slušalk ne 
uporabljajte. slušalk nikoli ne odpirajte. slušalke 
shranite izven dosega otrok, saj lahko ti majhne dele
pogoltnejo ali vdihajo.

napravo uporabljajte samo s priloženim kablom.

充电

将充电线 (7) 与耳机和一个商用标准的 USB 接口相连

接。充电时间大约为 1.5 小时（在给移动设备，如笔记

本充电时可能会稍长）。

充电期间不要进行任何操作。

接通之前

启动音频设备/手机上的蓝牙功能。

1  接通和关闭

持续按住多功能按钮 (1) 约 2 秒钟可接通设备。 

持续按住

多功能按钮 (1) 约 2 秒钟可关闭设备。

2  联接

›  关闭 K830 BT

›  持续按住多功能按钮 (1) 直到 LED (10)  

 灯为绿色/蓝色闪烁状态

›  激活手机/音频设备上的蓝牙功能，并

 寻找新的设备

›  选择 AKG K830 BT

›  密码 = 0000

如果之前耳机曾与同样的设备相连接， 

则通常可以直接激活此蓝牙功能， 

接通 K830 BT，以便重新建立连接。

蓝牙的作用范围大约在 10 米内。

3  播放音乐

›  开始/暂停：按下播放/暂停按钮 (4)

›  激活/取消按钮锁定：

 快速按下 2 次播放/暂停按钮 (4)

›  下一首/上一首曲目：按下前进 (2) / 后退 (3) 

 按下按钮

›  在一首曲目中快进/快退：持续按住前进 (2) /

 后退 (3) 按钮

›  通过 +/- 按钮 (5) 可增大或减小音量

 

 

4  操作手机

› 重新选择上次拨出的号码：持续按住多功能按钮 (1) 

直至听到信号音

› 开始  结束通话：按下多功能按钮 (1)

› 拒绝来电：持续按住多功能按钮 (1)

› 麦克风 (9) 静音：按下播放  暂停按钮 (4)

› 调节音量：按下 +  - 按钮 (5) 

› 请注意不要堵住麦克风出口 (9) 。

5  重置连接

重置前需要关闭耳机现有的连接。 

然后按下多功能按钮 (1)

和 + 按钮 (5) 并保持 8 秒钟

6  技术说明

频率：2.4 GH z – 2.48 GH z

发射功率：< 2.5 mW

调整方式：GFSK

充电电压：最大 5V

警告指示

不要在高温下使用耳机（例如，在强烈的阳光照射下

或极为炎热的车辆内）。

当电池损坏（泄漏、发出异味、在关闭状态下发热）

或存在其他问题时，切勿使用耳机。任何情况下都不

要拆开耳机。确保远离儿童，因为可能存在儿童吞食

或吸入部件的危险。

只能使用随附的原装电线。

ЗАРЯДКА
Для	зарядки	соедините	зарядный	кабель	(7)	с	
наушниками	и	с	разъемом	uSB,	распространяемым	в	
обычной	торговой	сети.	Продолжительность	зарядки	
составляет	ок.	1,5	ч	(на	мобильных	устройства,	напр,	
лэптопах,	возможно	дольше).
Во	время	зарядки	эксплуатация	невозможна.

ПеРеД вКлючением
Включите	функцию	Bluetooth	на	аудиоустройстве	/	
мобильном	телефоне.

1  вКлючение и отКлючение
Для	включения	нажмите	и	удерживайте	в	нажатом	
состоянии	многофункциональную	кнопку	(1)	в	течение	
ок.	2	секунд.	Для	отключения	нажмите	и	удерживайте	
в	нажатом	состоянии	многофункциональную	кнопку	(1)	
в	течение	ок.	2	секунд.

2  УстАновление свЯЗи
›		 отключить	K830	BT.
›		 Нажмите	и	удерживайте	в	нажатом	состоянии	
	 многофункциональную	кнопку	(1)	до	тех	пор,	пока		
	 СИД	для	индикации	состояния	(10)	не	начнет		 	
	 мигать	зеленым/синим	светом.
›		 Включить	функцию	Bluetooth	на	мобильном		 	
	 телефоне/аудиоустройстве		и	запустить	поиск		 	
	 новых	устройств.
›		 Выбрать	AKG	K830	BT.
›		 Код	доступа	=	0000	
если	наушники	были	соединены	в	последний	раз	с	
одним	и	тем	же	устройством,	то,	как	правило,	
достаточно	включить	на	нем	функцию	Bluetooth	и	
включить	K830	BT,	чтобы	восстановить	связь.
Радиус	действия	связи	Bluetooth	составляет	ок.	10	
метров.

3  Режим эКсПлУАтАции «мУЗыКА»
›		 Пуск/перерыв:	нажать	кнопку	„Воспроизведение“	/		
	 „Перерыв“	(4).
›		 Включить/отключить	блокировку	кнопок:
	 быстро	дважды	нажать	кнопку	„Воспроизведение“		
	 /	„Перерыв“	(4).
›		 Следующее/предыдущее	музыкальное		 	 	
	 произведение:	нажать	кнопку	
	 «Вперед»	(2)	/	«Назад»	(3).
›		 Прокрутка	вперед/назад	в	составе	одного		 	
	

	 музыкального	произведения:	нажать	и	удерживать		
	 в	нажатом	состоянии	кнопку	«Вперед»	(2)	/		 	
	 «Назад»	(3).
›		 Кнопка	+/-	(5)	служит	для	увеличения	или,	соотв.,			
	 уменьшения	громкости.

4  Режим эКсПлУАтАции «мобильный   
 телефон»
›		 Повторный	набор	последнего	номера:	нажать	и	
	 удерживать	в	нажатом	состоянии		 	 	
	 многофункциональную	кнопку	(1)	до	тех	пор,	пока		
	 не	прозвучит	сигнал.
›		 Принять	/	завершить	звонок:	нажать		 	 	
	 многофункциональную	кнопку	(1).
›		 отклонить	звонок:	нажать	и	удерживать	в	нажатом		
	 состоянии	многофункциональную	кнопку	(1).
›		 отключение	микрофона	(9):	нажать	кнопку		 	
	 „Воспроизведение“	/	„Перерыв“	(4).
›		 Регулировка	громкости:	нажать	кнопку	+	/	-	(5).
›		 Следите	за	тем,	чтобы	не	закрыть	отверстие		 	
	 микрофона	(9).

5  сбРос свЯЗи
Для	сброса	существующей	связи	отключить	
наушники.	Затем	нажать	и	удерживать	в	нажатом	
состоянии	многофункциональную	кнопку	(1)
и	кнопку	+	(5)	в	течение	ок.	8	секунд.

6 техничесКАЯ сПецифиКАциЯ
частота:	2,4	ггц	–	2,48	ггц
Мощность	передатчика:	<	2,5	мВт
Тип	модуляции:	GFSK	(частотная	модуляция	с	
гауссовой	фильтрацией)
Зарядное	напряжение:	макс.	5	В

ПРеДУПРеДительные УКАЗАниЯ
Не	использовать	наушники	при	особенно	высокой	
температуре	(напр.,	под	воздействием	сильного	
солнечного	света	или	в	автомобилях	с	экстремально	
высокой	температурой).	При	наличии	дефекта	в	
батарейке	(утечка,	запах,	повышенная		температура	
в	отключенном	состоянии)	или	другой	неисправности	
не	пользоваться	наушниками.	Строго	запрещается	
вскрывать	наушники.	храните	их	в	недоступном	для	
детей	месте,	так	как	существует	опасность	
проглатывания	или	вдыхания	мелких	деталей.
Использовать	устройство	только	с	приложенным	к	
нему	кабелем.

töltéS
a töltéshez csatlakoztassa a töltőkábelt (7) a
fejhallgatóhoz egy a szaküzletekben kapható UsB
csatlakozó használatával. a töltés ideje kb. 1,5h 
(mobil készülékeken, mint pl. laptop-ok, ez tovább 
tarthat). a töltés ideje alatt a készülék nem üzemel. 

beKApcSoláS előtt
Kapcsolja be az audio készülék/mobiltelefon 
Bluetooth-át.

1  be éS KiKApcSoláS
a bekapcsoláshoz tartsa a multifunkciós gombot (1)
kb. 2 másodpercig nyomva. a kikapcsoláshoz tartsa
a multifunkciós gombot (1) kb. 2 másodpercig nyomva. 

2  KApcSoláS
›  Kapcsolja ki K830 Bt készüléket.
›  tartsa lenyomva a multifunkciós gombot (1) míg a  
 led (10) státusza zölden/kéken nem villog.
›  aktiválja a mobiltelefon/audio készülék Bluetooth- 
  át és indítsa a keresést új készülékek után.
›  Válassza ki az aKg K830 Bt készüléket
›  Jelszavas kód = 0000 

ha a fejhallgatót a legutóbb ugyanazzal a készülékkel
kötötte össze, akkor rendszerint elegendő ennek  
a Bluetooth-nak az aktiválása és a K830 Bt készülék
bekapcsolása a kapcsolat ismételt előállításához. 
a Bluetooth elérési távolsága kb. 10 méter. 

3  zenei üzemmód
›  lejátszás/megállítás: nyomja meg a lejátszás/  
 megállítás gombot (4)
›  a billentyűzár aktiválása/deaktiválása: nyomja meg  
 kétszer gyorsan az lejátszás/megállítás gombot (4)
›  előző/következő szám: nyomja meg az    
 előretekerés (2) / visszatekerés (3) gombokat
›  az adott számon belüli előre-/visszatekerés:   
 tartsa lenyomva az előretekerés (2) /    
 visszatekerés (3) gombot. 
›  a +/- gombbal (5) a hangerőt állíthatja    
 hangosabbra, vagy halkabbra

4  mobiltelefonoS üzemmód
›  a legutóbb hívott szám újratárcsázása: tartsa   
 lenyomva a multifukciós gombot (1) míg a készülék  
 hangjelzést nem ad. 
›  hívás fogadása / befejezése: nyomja meg a   
 multifunckiós gombot (1)
›  hívás elutasítása: tartsa lenyomva a multifunkciós  
 gombot (1)
›  a Mikrofon (9) elnémítása: nyomja meg a lejátszás  
 / megállítás gombot (4)
›  a hangerő szabályozása: nyomja meg a  
 + / - gombot (5) 
›  Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne takarja le a mikrofon   
 nyílását (9).

5  A KApcSolAtoK ViSSzAállÍtáSA (reSet)
a meglévő kapcsolatok visszaállításához kapcsolja ki 
a fejhallgatót. tartsa ezután lenyomva a multifunkciós 
(1) és a + gombokat (5) kb. 8 másodpercig.

6  műSzAKi SpecifiKációK
Frekvencia: 2,4 gh z – 2,48 gh z
adóteljesítmény:  ≤ 2.5 mw
Moduláció módja: gFsK
töltési feszültség: max. 5V

fiGyelmeztető felHÍVáS
ne használja a fejhallgatót különösen magas hőmér- 
sékletű környezetben (pl. erős napsütésben, vagy
forró napokon a gépkocsiban).  az akkumulátor 
károsodása esetén (eresztések, szagképződés, 
melegedés kikapcsolt állapotban), vagy egyéb 
meghibásodások esetén ne használja a fejhallgatót. 
a fejhallgatót semmilyen körülmények között ne
nyissa fel. gyermekektől elzárva tárolandó, mivel
a kisebb alkatrészeket a gyermek lenyelheti, vagy 
belélegezheti. 

a berendezést csak a csomagolás részét képező
kábelekkel használhatja.

충전

충전을	위해서	충전	케이블(7)을	

헤드셋과	표준	USB에	연결하십시오.	

충전	시간은	약	1.5시간입니다(노트북과	같은

	장치에서는	더	길어질	수	있음).

충전	중에는	작동이	불가능합니다.

켜기	전에

오디오	장치/휴대전화에서	블루투스를

켜십시오.

1		켜기	및	끄기

켜기	위해서는	다기능	버튼(1)을	

약	2초간	누르십시오.	끄기	위해서는

다기능	버튼(1)을	약	2초간	누르십시오.

2		페어링

›		K830	BT를	끕니다.

›		다기능	버튼(1)을	LED(10)	상태가	녹색/파란색으		

	 로	깜빡일	때까지	누르십시오.

›		휴대전화/오디오	장치에서	블루투스를	작동하고

	 새	장치를	찾습니다.

›		AKG	K830	BT를	선택하십시오.

›		비밀	코드	=	0000

헤드셋을	동일한	장치에	마지막으로

연결한	경우	일반적으로	이	블루투스에서

활성화해서	K830	BT를

켜고	다시	연결할	수	

있습니다.

블루투스	도달범위는	약	10미터입니다.

3		음악	모드

›		시작/일시정지:	재생/일시	정지	버튼(4)을		

	 누릅니다.

›		버튼	차단	활성화/비활성화:

	 재생/일시	정지	버튼(4)을	빠르게	2회	누릅니다.

›		다음	곡/이전	곡:	앞으로(2)	/	뒤로(3)

	 버튼을	누르십시오

›		한	곡	내에서	앞으로	감기/뒤로	감기:	앞으로(2)	/

	 뒤로(3)	버튼을	누르십시오

›		+/-	버튼(5)을	눌러	볼륨을	크거나	작게	조절합니		

	 다.

	

4		휴대전화	모드

›		최근	선택한	번호	재선택:	다기능	버튼(1)

	 을	신호음이	울릴	때까지	누르십시오.

›		전화	받기/종료하기:	다기능	버튼(1)

	 을	누릅니다.

›		통화	거절하기:	다기능	버튼(1)을	길게

	 누릅니다.

›		마이크(9)	음소거하기:	재생/일시	정지	버튼(4)

	 을	누릅니다.

›		볼륨	조절하기:	+/	-	버튼(5)을	누릅니다.

›		마이크	구멍(9)	을	가리지	않도록

	 주의하십시오.

5		연결	리셋

기존	연결	리셋을	위해	

헤드셋을	끄십시오.	그	다음에	다기능	버튼(1)

과	+	버튼(5)을	약	8초간

누르십시오.

6		기술	제원

주파수:	2.4GHz	–	2.48GHz

송신	출력:	<	2.5mW

변조	종류:	GFSK

충전	전압:	최대	5V

경고

특히	고온에서	헤드셋을

사용하지	마십시오(예:	강렬한

직사광선이나	매우	고온의	

자동차	안).

배터리가	손상된	경우(누액,	냄새,	꺼진	상태에서	열	

발생)	혹은	다른	

결함이	있을	경우에는	헤드셋을	사용하지	마십시오.	

그	어떤	경우에도

헤드셋을	분해하지	마십시오.	어린이

손에	닿지	않는	곳에	보관하십시오.	작은	부품을	집어	

삼키거나

흡입할	수	있습니다.

이	장치는	동봉된	케이블로만	사용할	수	

있습니다.


